

No. 18-3017

In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

JOSEPH RICKY PARK, A/K/A JOSEPH DEMASI,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, D. CT. NO. 16-CR-9 (HON. TANYA S. CHUTKAN)

OPENING BRIEF AND ADDENDUM FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN P. CRONAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDRA R. GELBER
Deputy Chief
LAUREN S. KUPERSMITH
Trial Attorney
Child Exploitation and Obscenity
Section

SONJA M. RALSTON
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-6047
sonja.ralston@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	x
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Park Sexually Abused a Boy in Vietnam and Produced Child Pornography.....	1
II. The Statutory Scheme and Park’s Indictment.	2
III. The District Court Granted Park’s Motion to Dismiss the Indictment.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review and Legal Framework	8
II. The Foreign Commerce Clause Authorizes § 2423(c).....	9
A. Congress may regulate child pornography as a commodity.	11
B. The Foreign Commerce Clause also permits Congress to prohibit a U.S. citizen from sexually abusing children abroad.....	17
i. The proper Foreign Commerce Clause framework.....	17
ii. Regulating non-commercial child sexual abuse has a demonstrable effect on the global sex-tourism market.	20

III. Congress's Treaty Power and the Optional Protocol Authorize § 2423(c)	26
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	18
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	32
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	18
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 131 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	17
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub</i> <i>nom. Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	17, 18
<i>John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	26
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	25
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Power Auth. of N.Y. v. Fed. Power Comm.</i> , 247 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir.), <i>judgment vacated sub nom.</i> , <i>Am. Public Power Ass’n v. Power Authority of N.Y.</i> , 355 U.S. 64 (1957).....	33
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 18
* <i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Bianchi</i> , 386 F. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 24
* <i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2448 (2016)	5, 7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	33
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Bredimus</i> , 352 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
* <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	19, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Danks</i> , 221 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2007), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Georgescu</i> , 723 F. Supp. 912 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Hardeman</i> , No. CR 10-0859 RS, 2011 WL 13143962 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 249 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 480 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 784 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	21, 34
<i>United States v. McCalla</i> , 545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , No. 08-111-GMS, 2009 WL 330965 (D. Del. Feb. 11, 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , No. 15-cr-188, 2017 WL 3208458 (D.D.C. July 27, 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 845 F.3d 153 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 234 (2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-1110 (Feb. 5, 2018).....	9
* <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	11, 12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	18

Constitutions, Statutes, and Treaties

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sect. 8, Cl. 3	10
U.S. Const., Art. I, Sect. 8, Cl. 18	19
U.S. Const., Art. II, Sect. 2, Cl. 2.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2246	3
18 U.S.C. § 2251	14
18 U.S.C. § 2260	14
18 U.S.C. § 2423	1, 2, 3, 6, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2423 (1996)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2423 (2006)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3731	1
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
62 Stat. 812 (June 25, 1948).....	22
International Megan’s Law to Prevent Child Exploitation and Other Sexual Crimes Through Advanced Notification of Traveling Sex Offenders, Pub. L. No. 114-119, 130 Stat. 15 (2016).....	22
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-22, 129 Stat. 227 (May 29, 2015).....	23
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (Apr. 30, 2003)	22
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2037 (Sept. 13, 1994).....	22

Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (July 27, 2006).....	14
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (March 7, 2013)	22, 31
Optional Protocol to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution, and Child Pornography.....	5, 7, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. H3885.....	23
148 Cong. Rec. S5717-01.....	5, 28
H.R. 107-4477	23
H.R. Rep. No. 107-525 (2002).....	23, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 109-218, pt. 1 (2005).....	24
Consideration of reports submitted by states parties under article 12, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol to the convention on the rights of the child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography (June 25, 2008).....	31
Concluding observations on the second periodic report of the United States of America submitted under article 12 of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography (July 2, 2013).....	31
Combined third and fourth periodic report of the United States of America on the Optional Protocols to the convention on the rights of the child on the involvement of children in armed conflict and the sale of children, child prostitution, and child pornography (Jan. 22, 2016).....	32
ECPAT International, Offenders on the Move, Global Study on Sexual Exploitation of Children in Travel and Tourism (2016).....	20
Letter of Submittal from President Clinton to the Department of State, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-37, 2000 WL 33366017 (July 13, 2000).....	28, 30

Status of Ratification of the Protocol, available at http://indicators.ohchr.org/ (last accessed April 23, 2018)	29
Testimony of John Shehan, U.S. H. Rep. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations, “Preventing Crimes Against Children: Assessing the Legal Landscape” (Mar. 16, 2017).....	13
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, Report to Congress: Federal Child Pornography Offenses (2012).....	13, 16
United Nations Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the sale of children, child prostitutions and child pornography (2012).....	20, 31, 34
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966).....	12
WeProtect Global Alliance, Global Threat Assessment 2018.....	13
